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1- [Black Hills]. Map of the Black Hills
and Badlands: Good Places to Eat in
the Black Hills of South Dakota. Sturgis,
SD: Sturgis Map Co., (c.1955). Single
sheet [45 cm x 29 cm] that fold to
pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Folds as
issued. Very good. AOne side prints a map [31 cm x 28 cm]
of the Black Hills that locates 20 area
restaurants that are named with brief
descriptions at the head and foot. The
reverse prints a calendar of area events
with a brief description of the area. This
is book ended with two proposed tours
of the area with strip maps [20 cm x 10
cm]. Calendar of events includes the
'Motorcycle Jackpine Gypsy Tour,
Sturgis' (August 12) and 'Six Mile
National Motorcycle Races' (August 1314).
“This map of the Black Hills area has
been prepared to help you to become
better acquainted with the many
natural wonders and attractions of this
scenic land of sunshine. Those who have
provided this map for you love this
country and will be proud to help you
enjoy your visit to the utmost.”
$40

2- Automobile Club
of Southern
California.
Sectional Road
Maps: Los Angeles,
Calif. to Salt Lake
City, Utah - via
Cedar City, Utah.
Also includes Zion,
Bryce and Grand
Canyon National
Parks. 736.5 Miles.
[Los Angeles]:
Automobile Club of
Southern California,
1937. [32pp]
Narrow octavo [27
cm x 10 cm] Printed
white stapled
wrappers. Very
good. A few small
stains on the cover
and a few
manuscript notes
internally.
Early western
touring guide
offering the
adventurist soul a
detailed description
of the old
Arrowhead
Highway from Los
Angeles and across
the Mohave Desert
to Salt Lake City in thirteen detailed strip maps. This is followed by double-page maps of Salt Lake City,
Las Vegas (with insets for Boulder City and Boulder Dam) and the area of Zion, Bryce and North Rim.
After the maps is a list of Hotels and Motor Lodges between LA and SLC, arranged alphabetically with
population and altitude. The work is closed out with mileage charts.
The route of the Arrowhead Highway is mostly the route of today's interstate 15, with the exception of
the Virgin River Gorge - the original route bypassed this by going up and over near Beaver Dam Wash
into Santa Clara. Rare. We are unable to locate another copy (OCLC, auction records, etc.)
$250

3- Carrigan, Tom. Paint-Brush Map of Wyoming. Cheyenne, WY: Wyoming Commerce and Industry
Commission, (c.1938). Single sheet [23 cm x 30] that folds to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Folds as
issued. Nice condition.
Charming pictorial map [30 cm x 10 cm] of Wyoming that locates major roads and towns.
"Ancient tribal drums, echoing from Wyoming's historic past, beat a colorful welcome to Wyoming - the
land of contrasts. In Wyoming, the picturesque life of days when Indians alone roamed this great
rectangular plateau of the Rocky Mountains uplift, broken by foothills and mountain ranges, marks
perfect accent to the modern way of life now built up. Pioneer trails, hallowed by the greatest human
migration of all time, have given way to smooth ribbons of oiled pavement, over which the modern
Wyoming visitor can travel to see two of the nation's greatest national parks, our dozens of national
forests, and any number of our great mountain ranges, forming the very backbone of the hemisphere."
$60

4- Eddy, Gerald A. Panoramic Perspective Map of Boulder Dam and Adjacent Area as it Will Appear
When Lake is Filled. [Omaha, NE]: Union Pacific Railroad, 1935. Single sheet [46 cm x 78.5 cm] that folds
to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Folds as issued. Overall, in nice condition. ACharming birds-eye map [42 cm x 75 cm] produced by the railroad to try to entice tourists to the Mojave,
southern Nevada (this was before Las Vegas was "Las Vegas"), and the surrounding area, that was also
served by the U.P. and the Utah Parks Company, with the lodges at Bryce, Zion, and the North Rim of the
Grand Canyon located.
The reverse contains information on the Dam and area, including descriptions of the location, the
hydroelectric capabilities, Boulder City, Las Vegas and recreational suggestions.
"Down in the rock-walled recesses of the Black Canyon of the Colorado River, an army of men and a vast
array of titan machinery recently completed, two years ahead of schedule, the construction of the
greatest engineering project of its kind the world has ever known - Boulder Dam."
$175

5- Steadman, Wilfred. Historical Trails Through New Mexico: The Land of Enchantment. Santa Fe: The
New Mexico State Tourist Bureau, 1951. Pictorial map [55 cm x 43 cm] printed in full color. Folds as
issued. Near fine.
Charming map showing the historic trails through New Mexico, reverse contains descriptions of same:
Trail of Juan De Onate, Escalante's Trail, Comanche Trails, Santa Fe Trail, Trails of Cattle Barons,
Butterfield Trail, Coronado's Journey and Entrada of Don Antonio De Espejo.
"New Mexico was the first of the present 48 states of our Union to be fully explored. Here history was in
the making long before the Pilgrim Fathers landed at Plymouth Rock. The intrepid Spanish Conquistadors
explored the land and later returned to colonize this outermost province of New Spain nine years before
Jamestown was founded. Most of the old trails through the southwest either began or ended in New
Mexico."
$150

6- Lindgren, Jolly. A Hysterical Map of the Yellowstone Park. Spokane, WA: Lindgren Brothers, 1936.
Pictorial color map [41 cm x 40.5 cm] Folds as issued with gentle fading, otherwise near fine.
Charming illustrated map showing the auto routes through the park and marking the attractions,
including the lakes, geysers, peaks (with elevations) and lodgings. One of two maps the Lindgren's
produced of Yellowstone, and although presented in a jokey manner, is surprisingly accurate and useful.
"Hatched & scratched by Jolly Lindgren"
The Lindgren brothers of Spokane, Washington, were commercial sign makers through the 1920s, as the
economic depression of the 1930s took hold in the once prosperous Pacific Northwest, Jolly Lindgren
began drawing maps of western National Parks (Yosemite, Yellowstone, Zion, Bryce, Grand Canyon,
Rocky Mountain and others) sites and towns (Death Valley, Grand Coulee, Lake Tahoe, Jackson Hole,
Black Hills, Puget Sound, Palm Springs) and western states (Washington, Oregon, Montana, California,
Utah and likely others). These whimsical maps were named 'Hysterical Maps' and included many jokes
and puns. These maps proved to be quite successful and were produced through the 1940s.
$300

7- Lindgren, Jolly. A
Hysterical Map of Utah Which Includes Zion, Bryce
Canyon, Cedar Breaks and
Stinking Springs. Spokane,
WA: Lindgren-Turner Co.,
(c.1940). Illustrated map
jigsaw puzzle [23 cm x 15
cm] printed in color in
original printed mailing
envelope. Puzzle is bright
and in nice condition.
Envelope shows minor
sunning and extremities.
Charming illustrated map of
Utah that locates town,
parks, mountains, lakes, etc.
This is not something that
we have encountered
previously. "Drawn in Broken
English by Jolly Lindgren".
Not in OCLC. Not in Rumsey.
The Lindgren brothers of
Spokane, Washington, were
commercial sign makers
through the 1920s, as the
economic depression of the
1930s took hold in the once
prosperous Pacific
Northwest, Jolly Lindgren
began drawing maps of
western National Parks
(Yosemite, Yellowstone, Zion,
Bryce, Grand Canyon, Rocky
Mountain and others) sites and towns (Death Valley, Grand Coulee, Lake Tahoe, Jackson Hole, Black Hills,
Puget Sound, Palm Springs) and western states (Washington, Oregon, Montana, California, Utah and
likely others). These whimsical maps were named 'Hysterical Maps' and included many jokes and puns.
These maps proved to be quite successful and were produced through the 1940s.
$150

8- [Mormon]. 'The Temple' Salt Lake City, Utah. (c.1908). 'Hold-to-Light' postcard [9 cm x 14 cm]
featuring the Salt Lake Temple with die-cut windows. Gentle overall wear.
When held to light the windows of the Temple glow yellow and red.
Forty years of effort and sacrifice to build the Salt Lake Temple concluded on April 6, 1893, the last day of
the Church's annual conference, when President Wilford Woodruff dedicated the edifice. The Associated
Press carried news of the dedication over its wire service, and newspapers from the New York Times on
the East Coast to the Los Angeles Times on the West Coast ran stories about the completion of
Mormonism's most important symbol.
$50

9- Bagley, Will (ed.). Kingdom in the West: The Mormons and the American Frontier. Spokane, WA /
Norman, OK: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1997-2019. First Editions. 16 volume set.
393,411,476,492,463,372,396,420,446,546,696,508,518,511,475,559pp. Octavos [24.5 cm] Light blue
cloth with silver stamped titles in dark blue panels on the front boards and backstrips.
Acclaimed series on the Mormon Church and the American West. All volumes signed by the authors and
editors, with 14 of the volumes with their prospectus.
The Kingdom in the West Series, subtitled "The Mormons and the American Frontier," is an awardwinning series begun in 1997 that explored the story of the Latter-day Saints and their part in the greater
history of the Western Frontier. The history of the Mormons in the American West is so sweeping it is
easy to ignore episodes that, for one reason or another, found no place in the traditional annals of the
region. This series explored the story of the Mormon people and their part in the greater history of the
Western Frontier. Primary source documents, many of them previously unpublished, comprise this series'
core.
$750

10- Simpson, James Hervey. Report of the Explorations Across the Great Basin of the Territory of Utah
for a Direct Wagon-Route from Camp Floyd to Genoa, in Carson Valley, in 1859. Washington DC:
Government Printing Office, 1876. First Edition. 518pp. Quarto [30.5 cm] Rebound in 3/4 red leather
over marbled boards. Complete with all plates and the large map, which shows some splitting at the
folds with tape repairs and chipping to the extremities. The book is better than very good.
This route, explored in 1859, shortened the distance to California by 250 miles; it was adopted by the
overland mail, pony express and telegraph. The report was submitted in 1861, but publication had to be
deferred because of the Civil War. Portions, however, appeared in the author's 'The Shortest Route to
California.' Flake/Draper 7724. Fales & Flake 170. Howes S501.
$400

11- Hulbert, Archer Butler (ed.). Overland to the Pacific: A Narrative-Documentary History of the Great
Epochs of the Far West. Denver: Stewart Commission of Colorado College and The Denver Public
Library, 1932-1941. First Editions. 8 volume set. 200,301,244,317,301,341,342,275pp. Octavos [25 cm]
Blue cloth with the titles on the backstrip. All volumes very good. Volumes 1 and 2 lack their jackets, the
other jackets in this set are very good. From the legendary Copley Collection with bookplates on the
front pastedowns. Complete set. Inscribed by the editor on the front free endsheet of volume 1.
This set presents a history of the West in the words of the pioneers themselves. Outstanding documents
of each era are given, but are made readable by commentaries in the form of narratives which bind the
whole together into an epic of nation building. Unlike any and all other documentary histories, no
document or diary is presented as the sine qua non of its era; in a series of interesting resumes the editor
tells the story of each epoch in terms of all that was printed in it, whether in book or magazines. Each
volume, therefore, covers a series of years. Only one-third of 'Overland' is reprinted material in the usual
sense. One-third is original material never printed before. One-third is reprinted from newspapers and
magazines almost as rare as original manuscript material.
$500

12- Bancroft, Hubert
Howe. Works of Hubert
Howe Bancroft. San
Francisco: A.L. Bancroft &
Company Publishers,
1882-91. First Editions. 39
Volumes. Octavos [23.5
cm] Full calf with black
labels on the backstrip.
Most volumes good only
with some hinges split
and loose boards.
The 'Works' is a result of
Bancroft's interest in
Western Americana which
he began collecting in
1859. His collections
eventually included more
than 60,000 titles in
addition to dozens of
massive scrapbooks
containing clippings from
magazines and especially
newspapers from
throughout the West.
Around 1870 Bancroft
conceived the idea of
writing an encyclopedic
history of the American
West. These volumes form
the most detailed account
of the area as a whole
that has ever been written
and are still considered as
fundamental reference
tools today. Howes B91.
Cowan p.11. Paher 68-72.
Zamorano 3. Six-Guns
126-130. Herd 201-203.
Graff 155. Best of the
West 199. Flake/Draper
282-292.
$750

13- Schindler, Harold. Orrin Porter Rockwell: Man of Thunder - Son of God. Salt Lake City, UT:
University of Utah Press, 1966. First Edition. 399pp. Quarto [26 cm] Brown cloth with the title gilt
stamped on the front board and backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. Gentle fading to jacket's spine.
Warmly inscribed by the author on the title page: "To Will best wishes from a fellow Utah Westerner The author - Harold Schindler. April 1989." An excellent association copy.
"After years of searching the crevices of Rockwell's past for hidden clues to the truth, I found him to be
shrouded in ambiguity and contradiction. Having uncovered all I could of him, much of the ambiguity and
mystery remain. Insofar as the record is recoverable, this is what it contains, and it is now left for you to
decide how these facts are to be assessed, for good or for ill. After reading this biography a good many
church member will tend to feel Rockwell led an essentially blameless life and in the course of time
became a victim of his own legend, stemming from the Boggs shooting of 1842. A good many nonMormon may take an exactly opposite view." – Preface.
$100

14- Arrington, Leonard. History of Idaho. Moscow: University of Idaho Press, 1994. First Edition. 2
volumes. 555, 406. Octavos [24 cm] Green cloth with illustrated paper labels on the front boards. In
matching slipcase. Books and slipcase near fine.
Signed by the author on the title pages of both volumes. Definitive history of Idaho by the well-respected
and celebrated historian, Leonard Arrington.
"This land of spectacular diversity and brilliant contrasts has occupied a strategic position in the interior
Northwest. All direct lines of communication from the northern plains to Pacific Northwest ports cross
Idaho. The Snake River Plain has furnished transportation routes for Pacific-bound travelers in a region
filled with mountain barriers. Idaho has fostered cultural interchange between peoples of the Great
Basin Desert to the south and the forest and plateau inhabitants of the Columbia Basin to the north and
west, between British fur traders from the north and the American trappers headquartered in St. Louis
whom they confronted. Mormon farmers moving out of Utah into Idaho encountered non-Mormon
miners and stockmen who were originally from Texas, Missouri, and Nebraska. Idaho has always had a
cultural diversity rivaling the area's geographical differences." - from the Preface.
$60

15- Saunders, Richard L. Eloquence from a Silent World: A Descriptive Bibliography of the Published
Writings of Dale L. Morgan. Salt Lake City: Caramon Press, 1990. First Edition. 74pp. Octavo [23.5 cm]
White cloth with a green gilt stamped label on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. Prospectus laid in.
Signed by the author on the title page. Bibliography of the works by the noted and celebrated historian,
Dale Morgan. In his three decades of his professional life, Dale L. Morgan produced a body of work that
despite its size and his lack of professional training is almost unrivaled in quality.
$40

